

Nos. 15-961 & 15-962

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VISA INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SAM OSBORN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

VISA INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARY STOUMBOS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

BENJAMIN A. FLEMING
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
FREDERICK LIU
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for All Petitioners

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

ANTHONY J. FRANZE
MARK R. MERLEY
MATTHEW A. EISENSTEIN
R. STANTON JONES
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for Petitioners
Visa Inc., Visa U.S.A.
Inc., Visa International
Service Association, and
Plus System, Inc.*

MARK P. LADNER
MICHAEL B. MILLER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 W. 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
W. STEPHEN SMITH
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W., Suite 6000
Washington, D.C. 20006

*Counsel for Petitioners
Bank of America
Corporation, Bank of
America, N.A., and NB
Holdings Corporation*

WILLIAM F. CAVANAUGH
PATTERSON BELKNAP
WEBB & TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

*Counsel for Petitioners
Wells Fargo & Company
and Wells Fargo Bank,
N.A.*

PETER E. GREENE
BORIS BERSHTEYN
PETER S. JULIAN
SAM AULD
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
4 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

*Counsel for Petitioners
JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
JPMorgan Chase Bank,
N.A., and Chase Bank
USA, N.A.*

KENNETH A. GALLO
JOSEPH J. SIMONS
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

GARY R. CARNEY
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019

*Counsel for Petitioners
MasterCard Incorporated
and MasterCard
International
Incorporated*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
RESPONDENTS HAVE NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGED ANY HORIZONTAL AGREEMENT AMONG BANKS.....	3
A. A Horizontal Agreement To Abide By The Rules Cannot Be Inferred From The Banks’ Parallel Conduct.....	4
B. A Horizontal Agreement Cannot Be Inferred From The Access Fee Rules.....	8
1. The rules are not direct evidence of a horizontal agreement among each network’s member banks	8
2. The rules were not the product of concerted action among the members of each network’s board.....	11
C. Respondents’ Counterarguments Have No Merit And Their Proposed Test Has No Limiting Principle.....	16
D. This Court Should Decide The Question Presented	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	17
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	18
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	16
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	17
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	21
<i>Fashion Originators’ Guild of Am., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 312 U.S. 457 (1941).....	17
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	17
<i>FTC v. Pac. States Paper Trade Ass’n</i> , 273 U.S. 52 (1927).....	17
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	17
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	17
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	17
<i>Silver v. NYSE</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963).....	17
<i>Sugar Inst., Inc. v. United States</i> , 297 U.S. 553 (1936).....	17
<i>United States v. Nat’l Ass’n of Real Estate Bds.</i> , 339 U.S. 485 (1950).....	17
<i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967).....	18
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	18
<i>Viazis v. Am. Ass’n of Orthodontists</i> , 314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002).....	20
